
VALEO COMPRESSOR (NEW OR REMAN)
since 2022
EN    VALEO COMPRESSOR CONTAINS OIL  

(SEE PRODUCT LABEL) 

Ensure you have inspected the full air conditioning loop and identified the 
exact cause of the fault before fitting a new compressor. 
When replacing a compressor, the following parts should be changed:
-  Expansion valve
-  O’rings (at the pipe connection)
-  Receiver drier/accumulator (to be changed last)
The compressor replacement procedure must be carried out as follows:
-  Extract refrigerant fluid using an air conditioning recharging station.
-  Fluch A/C system using Valeo approved method (pict. 4). Before flushing, 

disconnect compressor, expansion valve, receiver drier, and accumulator.
-  Manually rotate the compressor for 2 to 3 minutes to lubricate all the 

moving parts (pict. 5).
-  Turn compressor shaft (via clutch disc) 10-15 times for lubricant distribution, 

(pict. 5).
-  Check the required tightening torques for the compressor’s set up on the 

motor block according to the manufacturer’s specifications (pict. 6).
-  This compressor contains a standard amount of lubricant (please consult 

your vehicle’s manual before installation).
-  Evacuate the air from the air-conditioning system by vacuum (min. 45 min.) 

before charging the refrigerant R1234yf or R134a (pict. 7).
-  Charge the adapted amount of R1234yf or R134a refrigerant into the system 

according to the manufacturer’s specifications (pict. 8).
-  Check and correct belt tension (watch out alignment).
-  Start the engine and test the air conditioning system; monitor the high and 

low pressures by checking the air conditioning charging station (pict. 9).

All compressors returned under warranty must be within the agreed warranty 
periods, accompanied by proof (copy of invoice) that the receiver drier and 
expansion valve have been changed, that the system was flushed and that it 
was charged with the right amount of refrigerant and oil.

Returned compressors must be secured with an inlet/outlet shipping pad 
(taken from the new compressor) and must not be damaged due to improper 
installation or handling.

DE    VALEO KOMPRESSOR ENTHÄLT ÖL  
(SIEHE PRODUKTETIKETT) 

Bevor Sie einen neuen Kompressor einbauen, sollten Sie den gesamten 
Klimakreislauf überprüfen und die genaue Ursache des Ausfalls ermitteln.
Beim Austausch eines Kompressors müssen die folgenden Teile ersetzt werden:
–  Expansionsventil
–  Dichtungsringe (an den Rohrverbindungen)
–  Filter-Trockner/Akkumulator (muss als letztes ersetzt werden)
Der Austausch des Kompressors sollte wie folgt durchgeführt werden:
–  Saugen Sie das Kältemittel mit Hilfe einer Auffüllstation für Klimaanlagen ab.
–  Spülen Sie die Klimaanlage nach der von Valeo vorgegebenen Methode 

(Abb. 4). Vor dem Spülen den Kompressor, das Expansionsventil, den 
Filtertrockner oder den Akkumulator abklemmen.

–  Drehen Sie den Kompressor 2 bis 3 Minuten lang von Hand, um alle 
beweglichen Teile zu schmieren (Abb. 5).

–  Drehen Sie die Kompressorwelle (über die Kupplungsscheibe) 10-15 Mal, um 
das Schmiermittel zu verteilen (Abb. 5).

–  Halten Sie das erforderliche Anzugsmoment nach den Herstellerangaben für 
die Kompressorbefestigung am Motorblock ein (Abb. 6).

–  Dieser Kompressor enthält eine Standardmenge an Schmiermittel (bitte 
konsultieren Sie vor der Installation das Handbuch Ihres Fahrzeugs).

–  Vor dem Einfüllen des Kältemittels R1234yf oder R134a die Klimaanlage 
durch Unterdruck entlüften (mind. 45 Min.) (Abb. 7).

–  Füllen Sie die angepasste Menge des Kältemittels R1234yf oder R134a 
gemäß den Herstellerangaben in das System ein (Abb. 8).

–  Richtige Riemenspannung prüfen (Ausrichtung und Führung beachten).
–  Starten Sie den Motor und testen Sie die Klimaanlage, indem Sie den Hoch- 

und Niederdruck prüfen (Abb. 9).
Alle Kompressoren, die im Rahmen der Garantie reklamiert werden, müssen 
innerhalb der vereinbarten Garantiezeit zurückgegeben werden und es 
muss ein Nachweis (Rechnungskopie) darüber beigefügt werden, dass der 
Filtertrockner und das Expansionsventil ausgetauscht wurden, dass das System 
gespült und mit der richtigen Menge an Kältemittel und Öl befüllt wurde.

Zurückgegebene Kompressoren müssen mit einer ordnungsgemäßen 
Einlass-/Auslassdichtung versandt werden (verwenden Sie die des neuen 
Kompressors) und dürfen nicht durch unsachgemäße Installation oder 
Handhabung beschädigt sein.

FR     LES COMPRESSEURS VALEO CONTIENNENT DE L’HUILE  
(VOIR ÉTIQUETTE PRODUIT) 

Assurez-vous d’avoir inspecté l’ensemble du circuit d’air conditionné et 
d’avoir identifié la cause exacte de la panne avant de monter le nouveau 
compresseur.
Lors du remplacement d’un compresseur, les pièces suivantes doivent être changées :
-  Le détendeur/orifice calibré
-  Les joints toriques (au niveau du raccordement des tuyaux)
-  Le filtre déshydratant/accumulateur (à remplacer en fin de montage) 
La procédure suivante doit être respectée :
-  Récupérer le fluide frigorigène avec une station de recharge de climatisation 

(image 3).
-  Nettoyer la boucle de climatisation selon les méthodes approuvées par 

Valeo (image 4).
-  Remuer le compresseur pendant 2 à 3 minutes afin de faire circuler l’huile à 

l’intérieur de celui-ci (image 5).
-  Faire tourner l’arbre du compresseur (via la poulie) 10 à 15 fois pour lubrifier 

l’ensemble du compresseur (image 5).
-  Vérifier les couples de serrage requis pour le montage du compresseur sur le 

bloc moteur selon les spécificités du constructeur (image 6).
-  Ce compresseur contient une quantité standard de lubrifiant (veuillez 

consulter le manuel de votre véhicule avant l’installation).
-  Évacuer l’air du circuit de climatisation par Tirage Au Vide (min 45 min.) avant 

de charger le réfrigérant R134a ou R1234yf (voir image 7).
-  Charger la quantité de réfrigérant R134a ou R1234yf selon les spécificités du 

constructeur (image 8).
-  Corriger la tension de la courroie (attention à l’alignement).
-  Démarrer le moteur et tester la fonction de la climatisation ; surveiller les 

pressions hautes et basses sur la station de charge de climatisation. (image 9)

Tous les compresseurs retournés doivent être encore sous garantie et 
accompagnés des preuves (copies de factures) attestant que le filtre 
déshydratant ainsi que le détendeur (ou orifice calibré) ont été changés, que 
la boucle de climatisation a été nettoyée, et que la quantité de réfrigérant 
chargée est conforme à l’origine.

Les compresseurs doivent être retournés avec leurs protections d’entrée/
sortie (celles du compresseur neuf livré) et toutes les précautions nécessaires 
à leur transport sans dégâts.

IT     IL COMPRESSORE VALEO CONTIENE OLIO 
(VEDI ETICHETTA PRODOTTO) 

Assicurarsi di aver ispezionato l’intero circuito dell’aria condizionata e identificato la 
causa esatta del guasto prima di montare un nuovo compressore.
Quando si sostituisce un compressore, è necessario sostituire le seguenti parti:
–  Valvola di espansione
–  O’rings (all’attacco del tubo)
–  Essiccatore/accumulatore (da sostituire per ultimo)
La procedura di sostituzione del compressore deve essere eseguita come segue:
–  Estrarre il fluido refrigerante tramite una stazione di ricarica aria 

condizionata.
–  Pulire il circuito dell’aria condizionata utilizzando metodi approvati da Valeo 

(immagine 4). Prima della pulizia, scollegare il compressore, la valvola di 
espansione, l’essiccatore e l’accumulatore.

–  Ruotare manualmente il compressore per 2 o 3 minuti per lubrificare tutte 
le parti in movimento (fig. 5).

–  Girare l’albero del compressore (tramite il disco della frizione) 10-15 volte per 
la distribuzione del lubrificante, (fig. 5).

–  Verificare le coppie di serraggio necessarie per la predisposizione del 
compressore sul blocco motore secondo le indicazioni del costruttore (fig. 6).

–  Questo compressore contiene una quantità standard di lubrificante 
(consultare il manuale del veicolo prima dell’installazione).

–  Evacuare l’aria dall’impianto di condizionamento mediante vuoto (min. 
45 min.) prima di caricare il refrigerante R1234yf o R134a (fig. 7).

–  Caricare nell’impianto la quantità adeguata di refrigerante R1234yf o R134a 
secondo le indicazioni del produttore (fig. 8).

–  Il corretto tensionamento della cinghia (verificare l’allineamento della 
puleggia).

–  Avviare il motore e testare l’impianto di condizionamento; monitorare le alte e le 
basse pressioni controllando la stazione di ricarica dell’aria condizionata (fig. 9).

Tutti i compressori restituiti in garanzia devono rientrare nei periodi di 
garanzia concordati, accompagnati dalla prova (copia della fattura) che 
l’essiccatore e la valvola di espansione sono stati sostituiti, che il sistema è 
stato pulito e caricato con le giuste quantità di refrigerante e olio.

I compressori restituiti devono essere fissati con una protezione di ingresso/
uscita (preso dal nuovo compressore) e non devono essere danneggiati a 
causa di un’installazione o manipolazione impropria.
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Valeo Service
70, rue Pleyel - 93285 Saint-Denis cedex - France

GR    Ο ΣΥΜΠΙΕΣΤΗΣ VALEO ΠΕΡΙΕΧΕΙ ΛΑΔΙ 
(ΔΕΙΤΕ ΤΗΝ ΕΤΙΚΕΤΑ ΤΟΥ ΠΡΟΪΟΝΤΟΣ)
Βεβαιωθείτε ότι έχετε επιθεωρήσει το πλήρες κύκλωμα του κλιματισμού 
και έχετε εντοπίσει την ακριβή αιτία του σφάλματος πριν τοποθετήσετε 
έναν νέο συμπιεστή.
Κατά την αντικατάσταση ενός συμπιεστή, τα ακόλουθα εξαρτήματα 
πρέπει να αλλάξουν:
- Βαλβίδα εκτόνωσης
- Δακτύλιοι (στις συνδέσεις του σωλήνα)
- Φίλτρο αφύγρανσης / συσσωρευτής (θα αντικατασταθεί τελευταίος)
Η διαδικασία αντικατάστασης του συμπιεστή πρέπει να εκτελείται ως 
εξής:
-  Εξάγετε το ψυκτικό υγρό χρησιμοποιώντας σταθμό πλήρωσης του 

κλιματιστικού.
-  Σύστημα Flushing του A/C με εγκεκριμένη μέθοδο από την Valeo (εικ. 

4). Πριν από την έκπλυση, αποσυνδέστε τον συμπιεστή, τη βαλβίδα 
εκτόνωσης, το φίλτρο αφύγρανσης ή τον συσσωρευτή.

-  Περιστρέψτε χειροκίνητα τον συμπιεστή για 2 έως 3 λεπτά για να 
λιπάνετε όλα τα κινούμενα μέρη (εικ. 5).

–  Γυρίστε τον άξονα του συμπιεστή (μέσω του δίσκου του συμπλέκτη) 
10-15 φορές για διανομή λιπαντικού, (εικ. 5).

-  Ελέγξτε τις απαιτούμενες ροπές σύσφιξης για την τοποθέτηση του 
συμπιεστή στο μπλοκ του κινητήρα σύμφωνα με τις προδιαγραφές του 
κατασκευαστή (εικ. 6).

–  Αυτός ο συμπιεστής περιέχει μια τυπική ποσότητα λιπαντικού 
(συμβουλευτείτε το εγχειρίδιο του οχήματός σας πριν την 
εγκατάσταση).

-  Εκκενώστε τον αέρα από το σύστημα κλιματισμού με κενό (ελάχ. 
45 λεπτά) πριν πληρώστε με ψυκτικό R1234yf ή R134a (εικ. 7).

-  Πληρώστε την προσαρμοσμένη ποσότητα ψυκτικού R1234yf ή R134a 
στο σύστημα σύμφωνα με τις προδιαγραφές του κατασκευαστή (εικ. 
8).

–  Ελέγξτε την σωστή τάση τάνυσης του ιμάντα κίνησης (προσοχή στην 
ευθύγραμμη κίνηση αυτού).

-  Εκκινήστε τον κινητήρα και δοκιμάστε το σύστημα κλιματισμού. 
Παρακολουθήστε την υψηλή και χαμηλή πίεση ελέγχοντας το σταθμό 
πλήρωσης του κλιματιστικού (εικόνα 9).

Όλοι οι συμπιεστές που επιστρέφονται υπό το καθεστώς εγγύησης πρέπει 
να είναι εντός της συμφωνημένης περιόδου εγγύησης, συνοδευόμενοι 
από αποδείξεις (αντίγραφο τιμολογίου) ότι το φίλτρο αφύγρανσης και 
η βαλβίδα εκτόνωσης έχουν αλλαχθεί, ότι το σύστημα έχει πλυθεί και ότι 
έχει πληρωθεί με τη σωστή ποσότητα ψυκτικού και λαδιού.
Οι επιστρεφόμενοι συμπιεστές πρέπει να ασφαλίζονται με τάπες 
εισόδου/εξόδου (που λαμβάνεται από τον νέο συμπιεστή) και δεν πρέπει 
να φέρουν ζημιές λόγω ακατάλληλης εγκατάστασης ή χειρισμού.

TR    �VALEO KLİMA KOMPRESÖRÜNDE YAĞ BULUNUR 
(ÜRÜN ETİKETİNİ İNCELEYİN)

Yeni klima kompresörünün montajını yapmadan önce tüm klima devresini 
kontrol edin ve arızanın kesin nedenini tespit edin.
Kompresör değişimi sırasında aşağıda belirtilen parçalar değiştirilmelidir.
-  Genleşme valfi
-  O-ringler (boru bağlantı noktalarındaki)
-  Kurutucu filtre/akümülatör (en son değiştirilmelidir)
Kompresör değişimi sırasında aşağıdaki adımlar izlenmelidir.
-  Soğutucu sıvıyı klima boşaltım cihazı kullanarak boşaltın.
-  Valeo’ nun tavsiye ettiği şekilde (resim 4) tüm klima hattının temizliğini 

yapın. Temizleme işlemi öncesinde kompresör, genleşme valfi, kurutucu 
filtre ve akümülatör bağlantılarını ayırın.

-  Kompresör içindeki hareketli parçaların uygun şekilde yağlanması için 
Kompresörü 2-3 dakika boyunca çevirin.(resim 5).

–  Yağın uygun bir biçimde dağılması için kompresör milini kavrama diski 
vasıtasıyla 10-15 tur çevirin (resim 5).

-  Kompresörün motor bloğu üzerindeki yerine montajını yaparken, üreticinin 
tavsiye ettiği tork değerlerine dikkat edin. (resim 6).

–  Bu kompresörde standart miktarda yağ bulunmaktadır (Montaj öncesi araç 
üreticisinin talimatlarını göz önünde bulundurun).

-  Klima sistemindeki havayı vakum yardımı ile minimum 45 dakika boyunca 
tahliye ettikten sonra R1234yf veya R134a soğutucu sıvıyı doldurun (resim 7).

-  Klima sistemine, araç üreticilerinin talimatlarına göre uygun miktarda 
R1234yf veya R134a soğutucu sıvıyı doldurun.(resim 8).

-  Tačno zatezanje kaiša (pazi na poravnjanje).
-  Motoro çalıştırın ve klima sistemini test edin. Test sırasında klima şarj 

istasyonu yardımını ile yüksek ve alçak basınç değerlerini kontrol edin. 
(resim 9).

Kompresörün garanti kapsamında incelemeye gönderilmesi durumunda  
kurutucu filtrenin ve genleşme valfinin kompresörle birlikte değiştirildiği 
kompresör değişimi sırasında klima sistemi temizliğinin uygun şekilde 
yapıldığı ve uygun miktar soğutucu sıvı ve yağ koyulduğu belgelenmelidir.  
(işlemlere ait fatura kopyası ile).

Garanti incelemesi için kompresörlerin gaz giriş ve çıkış hatları, yeni 
kompresörden alınan taşıma tapaları ile kapatılmalıdır. Gönderilen 
kompresörde montaj ve/veya taşımadan kaynaklı hasar bulunmamalıdır.

HR    VALEO KOMPRESOR SADRŽI ULJE 
(VIDI OZNAKU PROIZVODA)

Prije ugradnje novog kompresora provjerite da li ste pregledali cijeli krug 
klimatizacije i utvrdili točan uzrok kvara.
Prilikom zamjene kompresora potrebno je promijeniti sljedeće dijelove:
-  Ekspanzijski ventil
-  O’prstenovi (na spoju cijevi)
-  Sušač/akumulator prijemnika (mijenja se zadnji)
Postupak zamjene kompresora mora se provesti na sljedeći način:
-  Izvucite rashladno sredstvo pomoću stanice za punjenje klima uređaja.
-  Fluch A/C sustav korištenjem Valeo odobrene metode (slika 4). Prije ispiranja 

odvojite kompresor, ekspanzijski ventil, sušač prijemnika i akumulator.
-  Ručno rotirajte kompresor 2 do 3 minute kako biste podmazali sve pokretne 

dijelove (slika 5).
–  Okrenite osovinu kompresora (preko diska spojke) 10-15 puta za raspodjelu 

maziva, (slika 5).
-  Provjerite potrebne momente zatezanja za kompresor postavljen na blok 

motora prema specifikacijama proizvođača (slika 6).
–  Ovaj kompresor sadrži standardnu količinu maziva (prije ugradnje 

pogledajte priručnik za vozilo).
-  Vakuumom (min. 45 min.) evakuirajte zrak iz klimatizacijskog sustava prije 

punjenja rashladnog sredstva R1234yf ili R134a (slika 7).
-  Napunite prilagođenu količinu rashladnog sredstva R1234yf ili R134a u sustav 

prema specifikacijama proizvođača (slika 8).
-  Točno zatezanje remena (pazi na poravnjanje).
-  Pokrenite motor i testirajte sustav klimatizacije; pratiti visoke i niske tlakove 

provjeravanjem stanice za punjenje klima uređaja (slika 9).

Svi kompresori vraćeni pod jamstvom moraju biti u ugovorenim jamstvenim 
rokovima, popraćeni dokazom (kopijom računa) da su promijenjeni sušač 
prijemnika i ekspanzijski ventil, da je sustav ispran i da je napunjen pravom 
količinom rashladnog sredstva i ulja.

Vraćeni kompresori moraju biti učvršćeni podloškom za ulaz/izlaz (preuzetom 
s novog kompresora) i ne smiju biti oštećeni zbog nepravilne instalacije ili 
rukovanja.

XS     VALEO KOMPRESOR SADRŽI ULJE 
(POGLEDAJTE OZNAKU PROIZVODA)

Uverite se da ste pregledali kompletnu petlju klima uređaja i identifikovali 
tačan uzrok kvara pre nego što ugradite novi kompresor.
Prilikom zamene kompresora potrebno je promeniti sledeće delove:
-  Ekspanzioni ventil
-  O-prstenovi (na spoju cevi)
-  Sušač/akumulator prijemnika (treba da se promeni poslednji)
Procedura zamene kompresora mora se izvršiti na sledeći način:
-  Izvucite rashladnu tečnost pomoću stanice za punjenje klima uređaja.
-  Isperite A/C sistem koristeći Valeo odobren metod (slika 4). Pre ispiranja, 

isključite kompresor, ekspanzioni ventil, sušač prijemnika i akumulator.
-  Ručno rotirajte kompresor 2 do 3 minuta da biste podmazali sve pokretne 

delove (slika 5).
–  Okrenite osovinu kompresora (preko diska kvačila) 10-15 puta za distribuciju 

maziva (slika 5).
-  Proverite potrebne momente zatezanja za kompresor postavljen na blok 

motora prema specifikaciji proizvođača (slika 6).
–  Ovaj kompresor sadrži standardnu količinu maziva (pre instaliranja 

konsultujte uputstvo za vozilo).
-  Vakuumom (min. 45 min.) evakuišite vazduh iz sistema za klimatizaciju pre 

punjenja rashladnog sredstva R1234if ili R134a (slika 7).
-  Napunite prilagođenu količinu rashladnog sredstva R1234if ili R134a u sistem 

prema specifikacijama proizvođača (slika 8).
-  Doğru kayış gerginliği (hizalamaya dikkat edin).
-  Pokrenite motor i testirajte sistem klimatizacije; pratite visok i nizak pritisak 

proverom stanice za punjenje klima uređaja (slika 9).

Svi kompresori vraćeni pod garancijom moraju biti u ugovorenim garantnim 
rokovima, uz dokaz (kopija fakture) da su promenjeni sušač prijemnika i 
ekspanzioni ventil, da je sistem ispran i da je napunjen odgovarajućom 
količinom rashladnog sredstva i ulja.

Vraćeni kompresori moraju biti osigurani ulaznom/izlaznom transportnom 
podlogom (preuzetom sa novog kompresora) i ne smeju biti oštećeni usled 
nepravilne instalacije ili rukovanja.
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EN
 
 Compressor Receiver drier Expansion valve O’ring

FR
 
 Compresseur Bouteille déshydratante Détendeur Joint torique

DE
 
 Kompressor Filter-Trockner Expansionsventil Dichtungsring

IT
 
 Compressore Filtro disidratatore Valvola espansione O’ring

NL
 
 Compressor Vochtafscheider Expansieventiel Oring

ES
 

Compresor Filtro deshidratante Válvula de expansión Junta tórica

PL
 
 Kompresor Filtrosuszacz Zawór rozprężny Uszczelka

RU
 

Компрессор Осушитель Расширительный клапан Уплотнительное кольцо

BG Компресор Дехидратор Разширителен вентил O-пръстен

RO Compresor Filtru uscător Supapă de expansiune Inel O

CZ Kompresor Vysoušeč Expanzní ventil O kroužek

HU Kompresszor Szárító Expanziós szelep O’gyűrű

TH โอริง

CH 空调压缩机 干燥瓶 膨胀阀 O型密封圈

JP コンプレッサー レシーバードライヤー エキスパンションバルブ Oリング

ID Kompressor Receiver drier katup expansi ओ’रिंग

PT Compressor Filtro secador Válvula de expansão Oring

FI Kompressori Vastaanottajan kuivain Paisuntaventtiili Oring

SV Kompressor Torkfilter Expansionsventil Oring

DA Kompressor Tørmodtager Ekspansionsventil Oring

GR Συμπιεστής Ξηραντήρας Εκτονωτική Βαλβίδα O’ring

TR Kompresör Kurutucu Genleşme Valfİ O-ring

HR Kompresor Prijemno sušilo Ekspanzijski ventil O’ring

XS Kompresor Prijemni sušač Ekspanzioni ventil O’ring

EN  Checking

FR  Contrôle

DE Funktionskontrolle

IT Verifica

NL  Controle

ES  Control

PL  Kontrola

RU  КОНТРОЛЬНЫЙ

BG Проверяване

RO Control

CZ Kontrola

HU Ellenőrzés

TH

CH 检查

JP 確認

ID Memeriksa

PT Checar

FI Tarkistetaan

SV Kontroll

DA Kontrollerer

GR Έλεγχος
TR Kontrol

HR Provjeri 

XS Proveri 

RU Промывать
BG Промиване
RO Spălare
CZ Proplachování
HU Öblítés
TH

CH 冲洗
JP フラッシング洗浄
ID Bilas
PT Limpeza
FI Huuhtelu
SV Spolmedium
DA Skyl
GR Καθαρισμός
TR Yikama
HR Isperi
XS Isperi

EN Flush
FR Nettoyer
DE Spülen
IT Lavare
NL Bespoelen
ES Lavar
PL Czyścić



BG    КОМПРЕСОРЪТ VALEO СЪДЪРЖА МАСЛО 
(ВЖ. ПРОДУКТОВИЯ ЕТИКЕТ)

Цялата климатична система трябва да бъде напълно проверена и 
точната причина за неизправността - установена, преди монтажа на 
новия компресор.
При смяната на компресора трябва да бъдат сменени следните части:
–  Разширителният клапан
–  O-пръстените (при тръбното съединение)
–  Дехидраторът/ акумулаторът (сменят се последни)
Процедурата по смяна на компресора следва да се извърши по следния начин:
–  Хладилният флуид се извлича с помощта на зарядна климатична станция.
–  Промива се системата по одобрен от Валео метод (фигура 4). Преди 

промиването, компресорът, разширителният клапан, дехидраторът и 
акумулаторът трябва да се разединят.

–  Компресорът се завърта ръчно за 2 до 3 минути с цел смазване на 
всички движещи се части (фигура 5).

–  Завъртете вала на компресора (през диска на съединителя) 10-15 пъти, 
за да разпределите маслото (фиг. 5).

–  Проверява се въртящия момент на затягане на компресора върху 
моторния блок, съгласно спецификациите на производителя (фигура 6).

–  Този компресор съдържа стандартно количество масло (моля, 
прочетете ръководството на вашия автомобил преди инсталиране).

–  Отстранете въздуха от климатичната система с помощта на вакуум 
(най-малко 45 мин.) преди зареждане с хладилен агент R1234yf или 
R134a (фиг. 7).

–  Заредете необходимото количество хладилен агент R1234yf или R134a в 
системата в съответствие с фабричните спецификации (фиг. 8).

–  Проверрете натягането на ремъка (внимавайте всичко да е 
подравнено).

–  Двигателят се стартира и климатичната система се тества; горната 
и долната граница на налягането се проследяват чрез проверка от 
зарядната станция (фигура 9).

Всички компресори, върнати съгласно гаранционните условия, трябва да 
бъдат в рамките на договорените гаранционни срокове и придружени 
от доказателство (копие на фактура), че дехидраторът и разширителният 
клапан са сменени, че системата е промита и заредена с подходящи 
количества хладилен агент и масло.

Връщаните компресори трябва да бъдат обезопасени с помощта на 
транспортна подложка на входа/ изхода (взема се от новия компресор) и не 
трябва да бъдат повредени, поради неправилен монтаж или манипулиране.

RO    COMPRESORUL VALEO CONȚINE ULEI 
(VEDEȚI ETICHETA PRODUSULUI) 

Asigurați-vă că ați inspectat întreaga buclă de aer condiționat și ați identificat 
cauza exactă a defecțiunii înainte de a monta un nou compresor.
Când înlocuiți un compresor, următoarele piese trebuie schimbate:
–  Supapa de expansiune
–  Inele O (la racordul conductei)
–  Filtru uscător/acumulator (de schimbat ultimul)
Procedura de înlocuire a compresorului trebuie efectuată după cum urmează:
–  Extrageți fluidul frigorific folosind o stație de reîncărcare a aerului 

condiționat.
–  Spălați sistemul A/C folosind metoda aprobata Valeo (fig. 4). Înainte de 

spălare, deconectați compresorul, supapa de expansiune, filtrul uscătorul 
și acumulatorul.

–  Rotiți manual compresorul timp de 2 până la 3 minute pentru a lubrifia toate 
piesele în mișcare (fig. 5).

–  Rotiți arborele compresorului (prin discul de ambreiaj) de 10-15 ori pentru 
distribuția lubrifiantului, (fig. 5).

–  Verificați cuplurile de strângere necesare pentru montarea compresorului pe 
blocul motor conform specificațiilor producătorului (fig. 6).

–  Acest compresor conține o cantitate standard de lubrifiant (vă rugăm să 
consultați manualul vehiculului înainte de instalare).

–  Evacuați aerul din sistemul de aer condiționat prin vidare (min. 45 min.) 
înainte de a încărca agentul frigorific R1234yf sau R134a (fig. 7).

–  Încărcați cantitatea adecvată de agent frigorific R1234yf sau R134a în sistem 
conform specificațiilor producătorului (fig. 8).

–  Tensionarea corectă a curelei de transmisie (atenție la alinierea corecta a 
rolelor).

–  Porniți motorul și testați sistemul de aer condiționat; monitorizați presiunile 
înalte și joase verificând stația de încărcare a aerului condiționat (fig. 9).

Toate compresoarele returnate în garanție trebuie să fie în perioadele de 
garanție convenite, însoțite de dovada (copie a facturii) că filtrul uscător și 
supapa de expansiune au fost schimbate, că sistemul a fost spălat și că a fost 
încărcat cu cantitatea corectă de agent frigorific și ulei.

Compresoarele returnate trebuie să fie asigurate cu protecțiile de intrare/
ieșire (preluate de la noul compresor) și nu trebuie să fie deteriorate din 
cauza instalării sau manipulării necorespunzătoare.

CZ    KOMPRESOR VALEO OBSAHUJE OLEJ 
(VIZ ŠTÍTEK VÝROBKU)

Před montáží nového kompresoru se ujistěte, že je celý okruh klimatizace 
vpořádku a jsou odstraněny příčiny poškození kompresoru.
Při výměně kompresoru by měly být vyměněny všechny tyto díly:
–  Expanzní ventil
–  O kroužky (připojení trubek)
–  Vysoušeč nebo akumulátor (vyměnit až na závěr)
Postup výměny kompresoru musí být proveden následovně:
–  Odsátí chladiva pomocí plničky klimatizace
–  Vypláchnutí systému pomocí schválené metody Valeo (obr.4). Před 

výplachem odpojit kompresor, expanzní ventil, vysoušeč nebo akumulátor.
–  Manuální otáčení kompresorem po dobu 2 až 3 minut, což zajistí promazání 

pohybujících se dílů (obr.5).
–  Otáčení hřídele kompresoru (přes řemenici) 10 - 15 x pro distribuci maziva 

(obr.5).
–  Pro upevnění kompresoru na blok motoru je nutné použít vhodné utahovací 

momenty, které odpovídají specifikacím výrobce vozidla (obr.6).
–  Tento kompresor obsahuje standardní množství oleje (před instalací 

prostudujte manuál výrobce vozidla).
–  Před naplněním chladiva R 1234yf nebo R134a odstraňte vzduch z okruhu 

klimatizace vakuováním (min. 45 minut).
–  Naplňte systém odpovídajícím množstvím chladiva R1234yf nebo R134a, dle 

specifikací výrobce vozidla (obr.8).
–  Správné napnutí řemenu (dodržte nastavení).
–  Spuštění motoru a test systému klimatizace; kontrola tlaků ve vysokotlaké a 

nízkotlaké větvi pomocí plničky (obr.9).

Všechny kompresory, vrácené v rámci záruky k analýze musí být odeslány 
společně s dokladem (kopie faktury), na kterém bude jasně prokazatelné, že 
byl vyměněn vysoušeč a expanzní ventil, propláchnutý systém klimatizace 
schválenou metodou a naplňen odpovídajícím množstvím chladiva a oleje.

Vrácené kompresory musí být zajištěny zátkou na vstupu a na výstupu (použít 
zátky z nového kompresoru) a nesmí být poškozeny nesprávnou instalací 
nebo manipulací.

HU    A VALEO KOMPRESSZOR OLAJAT TARTALMAZ 
(NÉZZE MEG A TERMÉK CÍMKÉT) 

Mielőtt bármilyen beavatkozást végezne az elektromos kompresszoron, 
győződjön meg arról, hogy a jármű le van állítva, és a helyi jogszabályoknak 
megfelelően le van zárva.
Az új kompresszor felszerelése előtt győződjön meg arról, hogy megvizsgálta 
a teljes légkondicionáló rendszert, és azonosította a hiba pontos okát.
A kompresszor cseréjekor a következő alkatrészeket kell cserélni:
–  Expanziós szelep
–  O’gyűrűk (a csőcsatlakozásnál)
–  Víztelenítő szűrő/akkumulátor (utoljára cserélendő)
A kompresszor cseréjét a következőképpen kell végrehajtani:
–  Hűtőfolyadék eltávolítása légkondicionáló töltőállomás segítségével.
–  Fluch A/C rendszer a Valeo által jóváhagyott módszerrel (4. kép). Öblítés 

előtt válassza le a kompresszort, az expanziós szelepet, a víztelenítő szűrőt 
és az akkumulátort.

–  Kézzel forgassa a kompresszort 2-3 percig, hogy megkenje az összes mozgó 
alkatrészt (5. kép).

–  Forgassa el a kompresszor tengelyét (a tengelykapcsoló tárcsán keresztül) 
10-15-ször a kenőanyag elosztásához (5. kép).

–  Ellenőrizze a kompresszor meghúzási nyomatékát a motorblokkon a gyártó 
specifikációi szerint (6. kép).

–  Ez a kompresszor szabványos mennyiségű kenőanyagot tartalmaz 
(beszerelés előtt olvassa el a jármű kézikönyvét).

–  Az R1234yf vagy R134a hűtőközeg feltöltése előtt vákuum segítségével 
szívja ki a levegőt a légkondicionáló rendszerből (min. 45 perc).

–  Töltsön be megfelelő mennyiségű R1234yf vagy R134a hűtőközeget a 
rendszerbe a gyártó specifikációi szerint (8. kép).

–  Helyes szíjfeszesség (Ügyeljenek a futásirányra és a megvezetésre).
–  Indítsa be a motort és tesztelje a légkondicionáló rendszert; figyelje 

a magas és alacsony nyomást a légkondicionáló töltőállomásának 
ellenőrzésével (9. kép).

Minden garanciálisan visszaküldött kompresszornak a megállapodás szerinti 
jótállási időszakon belül kell lennie, és csatolni kell egy igazolást (számla 
másolata), hogy a víztelenítő szűrőt és az expanziós szelepet kicserélték, a 
rendszert kiöblítették, és a megfelelő mennyiségű hűtőközeggel és olajjal 
töltötték fel.

A visszaküldött kompresszorokat bemeneti/kimeneti szállítóbetéttel  (az 
új kompresszorból vett) kell rögzíteni, és nem sérülhetnek meg helytelen 
beszerelés vagy kezelés miatt.

NL    DE COMPRESSOREN VAN VALEO BEVATTEN OLIE  
(ZIE HET PRODUCTIELABEL)

Zorg ervoor dat u het volledige aircocircuit hebt geïnspecteerd en de precieze 
oorzaak van de storing hebt vastgesteld voordat u een nieuwe compressor 
monteert.
Bij het vervangen van een compressor moeten de volgende onderdelen 
worden vervangen:
–  Expansieventiel
–  Oringen (op de leidingaansluitingen)
–  Filter-droger/accumulator (moet als laatste worden vervangen)
De vervangingsprocedure van de compressor moet als volgt worden 
uitgevoerd:
–  Koelvloeistof afzuigen met behulp van een aircovulstation.
–  Ontlucht het aircosysteem volgens de door Valeo goedgekeurde methode 

(afb. 4). Ontkoppel voor het spoelen de compressor, expansieklep, filter-
droger en accumulator.

–  Draai de compressor 2 tot 3 minuten met de hand rond om alle bewegende 
delen te smeren (afb. 5).

–  Draai de compressoras (via de koppelingsschijf) 10-15 keer rond om het 
smeermiddel te verdelen, (afb. 5).

–  Controleer de vereiste aanhaalmomenten voor de compressoropstelling op 
het motorblok volgens de specificaties van de fabrikant (afb. 6).

–  Deze compressor bevat een staandaardhoeveelheid smeermiddel 
(raadpleeg eerst de voertuigreparatiehandleiding voor montage).

–  Verwijder door vacumeren de lucht uit het airconditioningssysteem (min. 45 
minuten) alvorens het koudemiddel R1234yf of R134a toe te voegen (afb. 7).

–  Vul het airconditioningssysteem met de door de voertuigfabrikant 
aangegeven hoeveelheid koudemiddel R1234yf of R134a (afb. 8).

–  Controleer de riemspanning (let op een correcte riemuitlijning).
–  Start de motor en test het airconditioningsysteem; controleer de hoge en 

lage druk (afb. 9).

Alle compressoren die onder garantie worden geretourneerd, moeten binnen 
de overeengekomen garantieperiodes zijn, vergezeld van bewijs (kopie van 
de factuur) dat het filter-droger en het expansieventiel zijn vervangen, dat 
het systeem is gespoeld en gevuld is met de juiste hoeveelheid koelmiddel 
en olie.

Teruggestuurde compressoren moeten worden verzonden met een degelijke 
afsluiting van de inlaat/uitlaat (hergebruik die van de nieuwe compressor) en 
mogen niet beschadigd zijn als gevolg van onjuiste installatie of behandeling.

ES    LOS COMPRESORES VALEO CONTIENEN ACEITE 
(VER ETIQUETA DEL PRODUCTO) 

Asegurese de haber chequeado el conjunto del circuito de aire acondicionado 
y de haber identificado la causa exacta de la avería  antes de instalar el 
nuevo compresor.
Cuando se sustituye un compresor, se deben cambiar las siguientes piezas: 
–  La vávula de expansión
–  Juntas tóricas (en la conexión de la manguera)
–  El filtro deshidratante (a sustituir al final de la instalación).
Se debe seguir el siguiente procedimiento:
–  Recuperar el líquido refrigerante con una estación de carga de climatización 

(imagen 3).
–  Limpiar el circuito de aire acondicionado según el procedicimiento 

recomendado por Valeo (imagen 4).
–  Rotar el compresor durante 2 ó 3 minutos para que el aceite circule por su 

interior (imagen 5).
–  Girar el eje del compresor (a través del embrague) 10-15 veces para distribuir 

el lubricante, (fig. 5).
–  Comprobar los pares de apriete necesarios para el montaje del compresor 

en el bloque motor según las especificaciones del fabricante (imagen 6).
–  Este compresor contiene una cantidad estándar de lubricante (consulte el 

manual de su vehículo antes de la instalación).
–  Evacuar el aire del sistema de aire acondicionado por vacío (min. 45 min.) 

antes de cargar el refrigerante R1234yf o R134a (fig. 7).
–  Cargar la cantidad adecuada de refrigerante R1234yf o R134a en el circuito 

según las especificaciones del fabricante (fig. 8).
–  Tensión correcta de la correa (comprobar alineamiento).
–  Arrancar el motor y probar el funcionamiento del aire acondicionado; 

controlar las presiones de alta y de baja en la estación de carga del aire 
acondicionado. (imagen 9)

Todos los compresores devueltos bajo garantía deben ir acompañados de 
pruebas (copias de facturas) demostrando que se han cambiado el filtro 
deshidratante y la válvula de expansión, igualmente que se ha limpiado el 
circuito de aire acondicionado y que la cantidad de refrigerante cargada es la 
especificada  por el fabricante.

Los compresores devueltos deben de estar asegurados con sus protecciones 
de entrada/salida (las del nuevo compresor que se ha entregado) y con todas 
las precauciones necesarias para su transporte sin daños.

PL    SPRĘŻARKA VALEO ZAWIERA OLEJ  
(ZOBACZ ETYKIETĘ PRODUKTU) 

Upewnij się, że sprawdziłeś cały układ klimatyzacji i zidentyfikowałeś 
dokładną przyczynę usterki przed zamontowaniem nowej sprężarki.
Podczas wymiany sprężarki należy wymienić następujące części:
–  Zawór rozprężny
–  O’ringi (na przyłączu rurowym)
–  Osuszacz/akumulator odbiornika (do wymiany jako ostatni)
Procedurę wymiany sprężarki należy przeprowadzić w następujący sposób:
–  Odciągać gaz chłodniczy za pomocą stacji ładowania klimatyzacji.
–  Przepłukac System klimatyzacji przy użyciu metody zatwierdzonej przez 

Valeo (rys. 4). Przed płukaniem odłącz sprężarkę, zawór rozprężny, osuszacz 
i akumulator.

–  Ręcznie obracaj sprężarkę na 2 do 3 minut, aby nasmarować wszystkie 
ruchome części (rys. 5).

–  Obróć wał sprężarki (poprzez tarczę sprzęgła) 10-15 razy w celu 
rozprowadzenia smaru, (rys. 5).

–  Sprawdzić wymagane momenty dokręcania dla ustawienia sprężarki na 
bloku silnika zgodnie ze specyfikacją producenta (rys. 6).

–  Sprężarka zawiera standardową ilość smaru (przed instalacją należy 
zapoznać się z instrukcją obsługi pojazdu).

–  Przed napełnieniem czynnika chłodniczego R1234yf lub R134a usunąć 
powietrze z układu klimatyzacji próżniowo (min. 45 min.) (rys. 7).

–  Napełnić układ dostosowaną ilością czynnika chłodniczego R1234yf lub 
R134a zgodnie z zaleceniami producenta (rys. 8).

–  Prawidłowego napięcia pasa (sprawdzić poprawność położenia paska na 
kole pasowym).

–  Uruchom silnik i sprawdź układ klimatyzacji; należy monitorować wysokie i 
niskie ciśnienie sprawdzając stację ładowania klimatyzacji (rys. 9).

Wszystkie sprężarki ramach gwarancji muszą być zwrócone w uzgodnionych 
okresach gwarancyjnych, wraz z dowodem (kopia faktury) wymiany 
osuszacza i zaworu rozprężnego, przepłukania układu oraz napełnienia go 
odpowiednią ilością czynnika chłodniczego i oleju.

Zwracane sprężarki muszą być zabezpieczone podkładką transportową wlot/
wylot (pobraną z nowej sprężarki) i nie mogą zostać uszkodzone w wyniku 
nieprawidłowej instalacji lub obsługi.

RU    КОМПРЕССОР VALEO СОДЕРЖИТ МАСЛО  
(СМОТРИТЕ НА ЭТИКЕТКЕ) 

Перед установкой нового компрессора убедитесь, что вы полностью 
проверили контур кондиционирования и определили точную причину 
неисправности.
При замене компрессора сопуствующие детали так же должны быть заменены.
–  Расширительный клапан
–  Уплотнительное кольцо (на соединительной трубке)
–  Осушитель/аккумулятор (заменяется последним)
Процедура замены компрессора должна производится следующим 
образом
–  Удалите хладагент с помощью  станции заправки кондиционера.
–  Промойте систему кондиционирования воздуха с использованием 

одобренного компанией Valeo метода (рис. 4). Перед промывкой отсоедините 
компрессор, расширительный клапан, осушитель и аккумулятор.

–  Вручную проворачивайте компрессор в течение 2–3 минут, чтобы 
смазать все движущиеся части (рис. 5).

–  Проверните вал компрессора (через диск сцепления) 10-15 раз для 
распределения смазки (рис. 5).

–  Проверьте требуемые параметры затяжки для компрессора, 
установленного на моторном блоке, в соответствии со спецификациями 
производителя (рис. 6).

–  Данный компрессор содержит стандартное количество смазки 
(пожалуйста, ознакомьтесь с мануалом к Вашему автомобилю перед 
установкой).

–  Удалите воздух из системы кондиционирования при помощи вакуума 
(минимум 45 мин.) перед заправкой хладагента R1234yf или R134a 
(рис. 7).

–  Заправьте необходимое количество хладагента R1234yf или R134a в 
систему согласно заводским спецификациям (рис. 8).

–  Обратите внимание на правильное натяжение ремня (следить за 
выравниванием).

–  Запустите двигатель и проверка системы кондиционирования; 
контроль давления в патрубках высокого и низкого давления с 
помощью станции заправки кондиционера (рис.9).

Возврат компрессора по гарантии производится только в течение 
согласованных гарантийных сроков с приложением доказательства 
(копия счета-фактуры), что осушитель и расширительный клапан были 
заменены, что система была промыта и что она была заправлена   
нужным количеством хладагента и масла.

Возвращенные компрессоры должны быть закреплены транспортной 
шайбой на входе / выходе (взятой с нового компрессора) и не должны 
быть повреждены из-за неправильной установки или обращения.

CH    法雷奥压缩机包含压缩机油
（请看产品标签）

在安装新的压缩机前，请确保对空调制冷管路进行了全面检查，并且
确认了故障原因。
在更换压缩机的同时，以下部件也必须同步更换。
–  膨胀阀
–  o 型密封圈（管路接头）
–  储液干燥罐（最后一步更换）
更换压缩机，请依照以下流程：
–  使用冷媒回收机，回收冷媒。
–  使用Valeo 推荐的方法冲洗空调系统（图4）。进行管路冲洗操作

前，请务必断开压缩机，膨胀阀，干燥罐的管路接头。
–  手动摇摆压缩机2-3分钟，润滑所有部件（图5）。
–  转动压缩机的驱动轴（可以通过离合器盘转动）10-15分钟，以润滑

内部所有部件。
–  根据维修手册（图6），确认压缩机安装螺栓扭矩。
–  这个压缩机包含了标准容量的润滑油（安装前，请务必参考车辆维

修手册)。
–  使用真空泵对空调管路进行排空前，请确保回收完成制冷剂R1234yf 

或R134a(图片7）。管路抽真空操作请大于45分钟。
–  向空调管路中填充R1234yf 或R134a 制冷剂，请参考维修手册。 

(图片8)。
–  校正皮带张力 （注意对齐)。
–  起动车辆，开启空调制冷进行测试；使用冷媒回收机检查高低压侧压

力 (图9)。
在质保期内退回的压缩机必须附带干燥瓶和膨胀阀的更换记录（发票
副本），并且确保空调管路已经冲洗，并添加适量的冷泵油和冷媒。
申请质量担保，退回的压缩机，必须使用新压缩机的包装方式或者使
用新的压缩机包装。避免因为操作不当，导致损坏。

JP    VALEO COMPRESSOR オイル封入済み。 
（製品ラベル参照）
新しいコンプレッサーを取り付ける前に、エアコンのループ全体を点検し、
故障の原因を正確に特定のこと。
コンプレッサーを交換する際には、以下の部品を交換する必要がある。
-  エクスパンションバルブ
-  Oリング（全ての配管接続部）
-  レシーバードライヤー・アキュムレータ（最後に交換すること）
コンプレッサーの交換作業は、以下の手順で行う必要がある。
-  冷媒回収機で、冷媒を回収すること。（図3）。
-  A/Cシステムを、ヴァレオが承認した方法で洗浄すること。（図4） 

洗浄の前に、コンプレッサー、膨張弁、レシーバードライヤー、アキュムレ
ータの接続を外すこと。

-  全ての部品にオイルが循環するように、コンプレッサーを2～3分間回転
させること。（図5）。

-  オイルを分散させる為に、クラッチのディスクを介して、コンプレッサーの
シャフトを10～15回程度 回すこと。（図5）。

-  コンプレッサーをエンジンに搭載するときは、製造元のスペックに従って
要求される、締め付けトルクを確認すること。（図6）。

-  コンプレッサーには、標準的な量のオイルが入っています。（搭載する前
に、車両のマニュアルを参照すること） 。

-  最低45分間の真空引きにより、A/Cシステムから空気を抜きとってから、
冷媒R1234YFまたはR134Aをチャージすること。（図7）。

-  製造元の指定に従って、適切な量の冷媒R1234YまたはR134Aをチャ
ージすること。（図8）。

-  適切なベルトの張力を調整すること。（アライメントも注意）。
-  エンジンをかけて、A/Cシステムの確認をする。ゲージを見て、高圧・低圧
のモニタリングをする。（図9）。

保証期間内に返却するすべてのコンプレッサーに、レシーバードライヤー
と膨張弁が交換されていること、システムが洗浄されていること、適切な量
の冷媒とオイルが充填されていることを証明する書類（請求書のコピー）を
添付する必要がある。
返却するコンプレッサーは、（新しいコンプレッサーから取った）インレット・
アウトレット出荷用パッドで固定されていなければならず、不適切な設置や
取り扱いによる損傷があってはならない。

ID     VALEO कंप्रेसर में तेल होता ह ै
(उत्पाद लेबल देख)ंे

सुनिश्चित करें कि आपने पूर्ण एयर कंडीशनिंग लूप का निरीक्षण किया है और एक नया कंप्रेसर लगाने से पहले 
गलती के सटीक कारण की पहचान की है.
कंप्रेसर को बदलते समय, निम्नलिखित भागों को बदला जाना चाहिए:
-  विस्तार वाल्व
-  ओ’रिंग्स (पाइप कनेक्शन पर)
-  रिसीवर ड्रायर / संचायक (अंतिम बार बदला जाना है)
कंप्रेसर प्रतिस्थापन प्रक्रिया को निम्नानुसार किया जाना चाहिए:
-  एयर कंडीशनिंग रिचार्जिंग स्टेशन का उपयोग करके रेफ्रिजरेंट द्रव निकालंे.
-  Valeo स्वीकृत विधि का उपयोग करके Fluch A/C सिस्टम (चित्र 4)। फ्लशिंग से पहले, कंप्रेसर, विस्तार 

वाल्व, रिसीवर सुखाने की मशीन और संचायक को डिस्कनेक्ट करें.
-  सभी चलने वाले हिस्सों को लुब्रिकेट करने के लिए कंप्रेसर को मैन्युअल रूप से 2 से 3 मिनट तक घुमाएं 

(चित्र 5).
-  स्नेहक वितरण के लिए कंप्रेसर शाफ्ट (क्लच डिस्क के माध्यम से) को 10-15 बार घुमाएं, (चित्र 5).
-  निर्माता के विनिर्देशों (चित्र। 6) के अनुसार मोटर ब्लॉक पर कंप्रेसर के सेट अप के लिए आवश्यक कसने 

वाले टॉर्क की जांच करें.
-  इस कंप्रेसर मंे एक मानक मात्रा मंे स्नेहक होता है (कृपया स्थापना से पहले अपने वाहन के मैनुअल से परामर्श 

लंे).
-  रेफ्रिजरेंट R1234yf या R134a (चित्र 7) चार्ज करने से पहले वैक्यूम (न्यूनतम 45 मिनट) द्वारा एयर 

कंडीशनिंग सिस्टम से हवा को खाली करेंें.
-  निर्माता के विनिर्देशों (चित्र। 8) के अनुसार सिस्टम मंे R1234yf या R134a रेफ्रिजरेंट की अनुकूलित 

मात्रा को चार्ज करेंें.
- सही बेल्ट तनाव (संरेखण देखंे).
-  इंजन शुरू करें और एयर कंडीशनिंग सिस्टम का परीक्षण करें; एयर कंडीशनिंग चार्जिंग स्टेशन (चित्र। 9) की 

जाँच करके उच्च और निम्न दबावों की निगरानी करें.

वारंटी के तहत लौटाए गए सभी कंप्रेशर्स सहमत वारंटी अवधि के भीतर होने चाहिए, साथ मंे प्रमाण (इनवॉइस की 
प्रति) के साथ होना चाहिए कि रिसीवर ड्रायर और विस्तार वाल्व बदल दिया गया है, कि सिस्टम फ्लश हो गया था 
और यह सही मात्रा मंे रेफ्रिजरेंट और तेल के साथ चार्ज किया गया था.

लौटाए गए कंप्रेसर को इनलेट/आउटलेट शिपिंग पैड (नए कंप्रेसर से लिया गया) से सुरक्षित किया जाना चाहिए 
और अनुचित स्थापना या हैंडलिंग के कारण क्षतिग्रस्त नहीं होना चाहिए.

PT    COMPRESSOR VALEO CONTÉM ÓLEO 
(VEJA O RÓTULO DO PRODUTO)

Certifique-se de ter inspecionado todo o circuito de ar condicionado e 
identificado a causa exata da falha antes de instalar um novo compressor.
Ao trocar o compressor, as seguintes peças devem ser substituidas:
–  Válvula de expansão
–  O’rings (na conexão do tubo)
–  Secador / acumulador receptor (a ser alterado por último)
O procedimento de substituição do compressor deve ser realizado da seguinte 
forma:
–  Extraia o liquido refrigerante usando uma estação de recarga de ar 

condicionado.
–  Limpe o circuito de ar condicionado de acordo com o procedimento 

recomendado pela Valeo (imagem 4).
–  Gire manualmente o compressor por 2 a 3 minutos para lubrificar todas as 

partes móveis (fig. 5).
–  Gire o eixo do compressor (via disco de embreagem) 10-15 vezes para 

distribuição de lubrificante, (fig. 5).
–  Verifique os torques de aperto necessários para a montagem do compressor 

no bloco do motor de acordo com as especificações do fabricante (fig. 6).
–  Este compressor contém uma quantidade padrão de lubrificante (consulte o 

manual do seu veículo antes da instalação).
–  Evacue o ar do sistema de ar condicionado por vácuo (min. 45 min.) Antes 

de carregar o refrigerante R1234yf ou R134a (fig. 7).
–  Carregue a quantidade adequada de refrigerante R1234yf ou R134a no 

sistema de acordo com as especificações do fabricante (foto 8).
–  Tensão correta da correia (cuidado com o alinhamento).
–  Ligue o motor e teste o sistema de ar condicionado; verifique no monitor, as 

pressões alta e baixa, verificando a estação de recarga do ar condicionado 
(foto 9).

Todos os compressores devolvidos em garantia devem estar dentro dos 
períodos de garantia acordados, acompanhados da prova (cópia da fatura) 
de que o secador receptor e a válvula de expansão foram trocados, que o 
sistema foi lavado e que foi carregado com a quantidade certa de refrigerante 
e óleo.

Os compressores devolvidos devem ser protegidos com uma almofada de 
transporte de entrada / saída (tirada do novo compressor) e não devem ser 
danificados devido à instalação ou manuseio inadequados.

TH  FI    VALEO-KOMPRESSORI SISÄLTÄÄ ÖLJYÄ 
(KATSO TUOTESELOSTE) 

Muista tarkastaa koko ilmastointipiiri ja määrittää vian tarkka syy ennen 
uuden kompressorin asentamista.
Kompressoria vaihdettaessa on vaihdettava seuraavat osat:
–  Paisuntaventtiili
–  Oringit (putkiliitoksissa)
–  Suodatin-kuivain/akkumulaattori (on vaihdettava viimeisenä)
Kompressorin vaihtomenettely on suoritettava seuraavasti:
–  Tyhjennä jäähdytysneste ilmastointilaitteen täyttöasemalla.
–  Tyhjennä ilmastointijärjestelmä Valeon hyväksymän menetelmän 

mukaisesti (kuva 4). Irrota kompressori, paisuntaventtiili, suodatin-kuivain 
ja akku ennen huuhtelua.

–  Käännä kompressoria käsin 2-3 minuuttia kaikkien liikkuvien osien 
voitelemiseksi (kuva 5).

–  Kierrä kompressorin akselia (kytkinlevyn avulla) 10-15 kertaa, jotta 
voiteluaine leviää (ks. kuva 5).

–  Tarkista moottorilohkoon asennetun kompressorin vaadittu kiristysmomentti 
valmistajan ohjeiden mukaisesti (kuva 6).

–  Tämä kompressori sisältää vakiomäärän voiteluainetta (katso ajoneuvosi 
käyttöohjekirjasta ennen asennusta).

–  Poista ilma ilmastointijärjestelmästä alipaineella (väh. 45 min.) ennen 
kylmäaineen R1234yf tai R134a lataamista (kuva 7).

–  Lataa järjestelmään valmistajan ohjeiden mukainen määrä R1234yf- tai 
R134a-kylmäainetta (kuva 8).

–  Oikea hihnan kireys (tarkkaile kohdistusta).
–  Käynnistä moottori ja testaa ilmastointijärjestelmä tarkistamalla korkea ja 

matala paine (kuva 9).

Kaikkien takuuaikana palautettavien kompressoreiden on oltava sovitun 
takuuaikana, ja niiden mukana on oltava todiste (kopio laskusta) siitä, 
että suodatin-kuivain ja paisuntaventtiili on vaihdettu, että järjestelmä on 
huuhdeltu ja täytetty oikealla määrällä kylmäainetta ja öljyä.

Palautetuissa kompressoreissa on oltava asianmukainen tulo-/lähtötiiviste 
(käytä uuden kompressorin tiiviste uudelleen), eivätkä ne saa olla 
vahingoittuneet virheellisen asennuksen tai käsittelyn vuoksi.

SV    VALEO KOMPRESSORER INNEHÅLLER OLJA 
(SE PRODUKTETIKETT)

Inspektera hela luftkonditioneringskretsen och bestäm den exakta orsaken till 
felet innan du installerar en ny kompressor.
När du byter ut en kompressor måste följande delar bytas ut:
–  Expansionsventil
–  Oringar (på röranslutningarna)
–  Filtertork/ackumulator (måste bytas sist)
Utbytet av kompressorn ska utföras på följande sätt:
–  Töm kylvätskan med hjälp av en A/C-tankstation.
–  Spola luftkonditioneringssystemet enligt den metod som godkänts av Valeo 

(bild 4). Före spolningen ska du koppla bort kompressor, expansionsventil, 
filtertork och ackumulator.

–  Vrid kompressorn för hand i 2-3 minuter för att smörja alla rörliga delar 
(fig. 5).

–  Vrid kompressoraxeln (via kopplingsskivan) 10-15 gånger för att fördela 
smörjmedlet (fig. 5).

–  Kontrollera det nödvändiga åtdragningsmomentet för kompressoren på 
motorblocket enligt tillverkarens specifikationer (fig. 6).

–  Kompressorn innehåller en standardmängd smörjmedel (kontrollera 
fordonsmanualen före installation).

–  Sänk trycket i luftkonditioneringen (minst 45 minuter) innan du tillsätter 
köldmediet R1234yf eller R134a (Figur 7).

–  Fyll systemet med rätt mängd köldmedel R1234yf eller R134a enligt 
tillverkarens anvisningar (Figur 8).

–  Korrekt remspänning (observera justeringen).
–  Starta motorn och testa luftkonditioneringssystemet genom att kontrollera 

högt och lågt tryck (fig. 9).

Alla kompressorer som returneras under garantin måste vara inom den 
överenskomna garantiperioden och åtföljas av bevis (kopia av faktura) på att 
filtertork och expansionsventil har bytts ut, att systemet har spolats och fyllts 
med rätt mängd köldmedel och olja.

Returnerade kompressorer måste skickas med en korrekt inlopps/
utloppstätning (återanvänd den nya kompressorns tätning) och får inte vara 
skadade på grund av felaktig installation eller hantering.

DA    VALEO KOMPRESSOREN INDEHOLDER OLIE 
(SE PRODUKTETS ETIKET) 

Sørg for at inspicere hele klimaanlæggets kredsløb og fastslå den nøjagtige 
årsag til fejlen, før du installerer en ny kompressor.
Ved udskiftning af en kompressor skal følgende dele udskiftes:
–  Ekspansionsventil
–  Oringe (på rørforbindelserne)
–  Tørfilter / akkumulator (skal udskiftes sidst)
Udskiftningsproceduren for kompressoren skal udføres som følger:
–  Aftap kølemiddel ved hjælp af en A/C-tankstation.
–  Afluk klimaanlægget efter den metode, der er godkendt af Valeo (fig. 4). 

Før rensning skal kompressor, ekspansionsventil, tørfilter og akkumulator 
afbrydes.

–  Drej kompressoren med hånden i 2 til 3 minutter for at smøre alle 
bevægelige dele (fig. 5).

–  Drej kompressorakslen (via koblingsdisk) 10-15 gange for at fordele 
smøremidlet (fig. 5).

–  Kontroller tilspændingsmoment for kompressoren på motorblokken 
stemmer overens med fabrikantens foreskrifter (fig. 6).

–  Denne kompressor indeholder en standardmængde smøremiddel (se bilens 
brugervejledning før montering).

–  Tøm luften ud af aircondition-systemet med vakuum (min. 45 min.) før 
påfyldning af kølemiddel R1234yf eller R134a (fig. 7).

–  Fyld den tilpassede mængde R1234yf eller R134a kølemiddel på systemet i 
henhold producentens specifikationer (fig. 8).

–  Korrekt remspænding (tilpasses).
–  Start motoren, og afprøv klimaanlægget ved at kontrollere højtryk og lavtryk 

(fig. 9).

Alle kompressorer, der returneres under garantien, skal være returneret 
inden for den garantiperioden, ledsaget af fakturakopi der viser, at tørfilter og 
ekspansionsventil er blevet udskiftet samt, at systemet er blevet skyllet og 
fyldt med den korrekte mængde kølemiddel og kompressorolie.

Returnerede kompressorer skal sendes med en korrekt indgangs-/
udgangstætning (brug propper fra den nye kompressors) Kompressoren må 
ikke være beskadiget på grund af forkert installation eller håndtering.

ตรวจสอบให้แน่ ใจวา่คณุไดต้รวจสอบวงจรเครือ่งปรบัอากาศทัง้หมดและระบุสาเหตุ
ที่แท้จรงิ ของความเสียหายก่อนที่จะตดิตัง้คอมเพรสเซอรต์วัใหม่.
เมื่อเปลี่ยนคอมเพรสเซอร ์ควรเปลี่ยนชิน้ส่วนตอ่ไปน้ี:
–  วาล์วลดความดนั
–  โอรงิ (ที่เช่ือมตอ่กับท่อ)
–  ถังพักน� ้ายาแอร/์แอคควิมูเลเตอร ์(ตอ้งเปลี่ยนท้ายสุด)
ขัน้ตอนการเปลี่ยนคอมเพรสเซอรจ์ะตอ้งด�าเนินการดงัน้ี:
–  ใช้เครือ่งรชีารจ์เครือ่งปรบัอากาศในการน�าน� ้ายาแอรอ์อก.
–  ล้างระบบ A/C โดยใช้วธิีการที่ ไดร้บัอนุมัตจิาก Valeo (รปูที่ 4) ก่อนท�าการล้าง 

ให้ถอด คอมเพรสเซอร ์วาล์วลดความดนั ถังพักน� ้ายาแอร ์และแอควิมูเลเตอร์
ออกก่อน.

–  หมุนคอมเพรสเซอรด์ว้ยตนเองเป็นเวลา 2 ถึง 3 นาทีเพื่อผ่อนคลายชิน้ส่วนที่
เคลื่อนไหว ทัง้หมด (รปูที่ 5).

–  หมุนเพลาคอมเพรสเซอร ์(ผ่านแผ่นคลัตช์) 10-15 ครัง้ เพื่อกระจายน� ้ามันหล่อ
ลื่น (รปูที่ 5)

–  ตรวจสอบแรงขันของทอรค์ที่ตอ้งใช้ส�าหรบัการตดิตัง้คอมเพรสเซอรบ์นแผง
มอเตอร ์ตามข้อก�าหนดของผู้ผลิต (ภาพที่ 6).

–  คอมเพรสเซอรน้ี์มีสารหล่อลื่นในปรมิาณมาตรฐาน (โปรดศึกษาคูม่ือรถยนตข์อง
คณุก่อนการตดิตัง้)

–  ไล่อากาศออกจากระบบปรบัอากาศดว้ยสุญญากาศ (ขัน้ต�า่ 45 นาที) ก่อนเตมิสารท�า 
ความเย็น R1234yf หรอื R134a (รปูที่ 7)

–  เตมิสารท�าความเย็น R1234yf หรอื R134a เข้าสู่ระบบโดยปรบัปรมิาณ ตามข้อ
ก�าหนดของผู้ผลิต (รปูที่ 8).

–  ความตงึสายพานที่ถูกตอ้ง (ระวงัเรือ่งการจัดต�าแหน่ง).
–  สตารท์เครือ่งยนตแ์ละทดสอบระบบปรบัอากาศ ตรวจสอบความดนัสูงและต�า่ 

โดยใช้เครือ่งชารจ์เครือ่งปรบัอากาศ (รปูที่ 9).
คอมเพรสเซอรท์ัง้หมดที่ส่งคนืภายใตก้ารรบัประกันจะตอ้งอยู่ภายในระยะเวลา
การรบัประกัน ที่ตกลงกันไว ้พรอ้มดว้ยหลักฐาน (ส�าเนาใบแจ้งหน้ี) วา่มีการ
เปลี่ยนแปลงถังพักน� ้ายาแอร ์และวาล์วลดความดนั ระบบ A/C ถูกล้างและถูกเรยีก
เก็บเงินดว้ยปรมิาณสารท�าความเย็น และน� ้ามันที่เหมาะสม.
คอมเพรสเซอรท์ี่ส่งคนืตอ้งยึดดว้ยแผ่นรองการจัดส่งขาเข้า/ขาออก (น�ามาจาก 
คอมเพรสเซอร์ ใหม่) และตอ้งไม่เสียหายจากการตดิตัง้หรอืการจัดการที่ ไม่เหมาะ
สม.

เติมน้� ้ำำมัน้คอมเพรสเซอรว์ำลี โอ
(ดูฉลำกผลิตภัณฑ์)


